Cash 5,344 5,863 2,936 114 14,257
Receivables  3,648 20,549 54 100 24,351
Liabilities 602 25,721 37 1,175 27,535
Net foreign exchange exposure 8,390 691 2,953 -961 11,073
Effect on gross profit/loss

10% exchange rate increase 839 69 295 -96 1,203
10% exchange rate drop -839 -69 -295 96 -1,203

• price risk

Just as in the previous year, the Group does not have any material assets and liabilities which would be at a risk of

changes to their prices in the markets. The impact of the price risk on the Group's business is insignificant.

• risk of changes to cash flows and the fair value as a result of interest rate changes

The Group regularly monitors the situation connected with any decisions of the Polish Monetary Policy Council and the

European Central Bank which directly affect the interest rate market in Poland and worldwide. Presented below is an

analysis of sensitivity of the gross profit/loss to the interest rate risk for financial instruments with variable interest

rates:

2024

   Interest rate variation

Item in statement of financial position
Carrying
amount

Value at
risk

+1 p.p. -1 p.p.

   Gross profit/loss
Cash and cash equivalents 14,818 14,818 148 (148)
Other financial assets 162 162 2 (2)
Other financial liabilities 812 812 (8) 8

   142 (142)

Other financial liabilities contain lease liabilities and liabilities related to the received loans.

Credit risk

The Group’s main financial assets include cash in bank, cash, receivables and investments, which represent the largest

exposure to credit risk in relation to financial assets. The Group's credit risk is assigned primarily to trade receivables

and to loans granted. The amounts presented in the consolidated statement of financial position are net amounts,

which means that they take into account impairment of doubtful accounts as estimated by the of the parent's Board of